
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Lisa Antrobus, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207087 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

(i) 

 

 

Friday, 28 June 2013 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Development Management Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 8 July 2013 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Burdett Room, Riviera International Conference 
Centre, Torquay 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor McPhail (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillor Morey (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Addis 

Councillor Baldrey 

Councillor Barnby 

 

Councillor Kingscote 

Councillor Pentney 

Councillor Stockman 

Councillor Brooksbank 

 

 

 

Working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay 



(ii) 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 3) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 10 June 2013. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   P/2013/0524/PA Chiseldon House, Chiseldon Hill, Brixham (Pages 4 - 10) 
 Detached Dwelling with Garage, Detached Annexe to Existing 

Dwelling. 
 

6.   P/2012/1074/MPA Land Off Alfriston Road, Paignton (Pages 11 - 40) 
 Revisions to Layout and Reduction in Number of Dwellings:  

Residential development to form 84 dwellings, creation of new 
vehicular and pedestrian accesses and associated works. 
 

7.   P/2013/0066/VC The Arboretum, West Lane, Paignton (Pages 41 - 44) 
 To regularise the conditions attached to P/2008/1217/PA and 

P/2009/0479/PA Planning Approvals, the 2008 & 2009 Section 106 
agreements with the content of the 2012 Section 106 amendment. 



(iii) 

 
8.   P/2013/0450/HA 52 Preston Down Road, Paignton (Pages 45 - 49) 
 Alterations and extensions to provide additional accommodation 

(Re-submission of P/2013/0198). 
 

9.   P/2013/0105/HA Cary Cottage, Cockington Lane, Torquay (Pages 50 - 54) 
 Conversion of existing barn into habitable accommodation. 

 
10.   P/2013/0275/LB Cary Cottage, Cockington Lane, Torquay (Pages 55 - 57) 
 Conversion of existing barn into habitable accommodation. 

 
11.   P/2013/0254/MPA County Hotel, 52/54 Belgrave Road, Torquay (Pages 58 - 66) 
 Change of use from former hotel to 8 holiday letting apartments and 

2 full residential use apartments on top floor. 
 

12.   P/2013/0369/MPA Former Finance Building, Torbay Hospital 
Annexe, 187 Newton Road, Torquay 

(Pages 67 - 78) 

 Partial demolition of existing buildings, refurbishment & extension to 
remaining to create 300 pupil 'Devon Studio School' and associated 
parking & landscaping.  Change of use of existing C2 (Hospital 
office/stores) to D1 (School) use. 
 

13.   P/2013/0512/PA Le Papillion, 18 Vansittart Road, Torquay (Pages 79 - 82) 
 Extension of time for implementation of P/2008/1256 comprising 

alterations, extensions and conversions to form 8 apartments Plus 1 
existing owners flat) with car parking. 
 

14.   P/2013/0565/VC 48 Torwood Street, Torquay (Pages 83 - 86) 
 Variation of condition reference P/2012/0099, Condition 1 - 

Alterations to frontage. 
 

15.   Spatial Planning (Strategic Planning and Implementation Team) 
Performance Report 

(Pages 87 - 96) 

 To note the report. 
 

16.   Public speaking  
 If you wish to speak on any applications shown on this agenda, 

please contact Governance Support on 207087 or email 
governance.support@torbay.gov.uk before 11 am on the day of the 
meeting. 
 
 

17.   Site visits  
 If Members consider that site visits are required on any of the 

applications they are requested to let Governance Support know by 
5.00 p.m. on Wednesday, 3 July 2013.  Site visits will then take 
place prior to the meeting of the Committee at a time to be notified. 
 



 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

10 June 2013 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor McPhail (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Morey (Vice-Chair), Addis, Baldrey, Barnby, Hill, Kingscote, Pentney and 
Ellery (In place of Stockman) 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillor Thomas (D))  

 
 

 
168. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor McPhail was elected as Chairman/woman for the 2013/2014 Municipal 
Year. 
 

169. Apologies for absence  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Stockman.  
 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Non-Coalition Group, the 
membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by including 
Councillor Ellery instead of Councillor Stockman. 
 

170. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
13 May 2013 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairwoman. 
 

171. Appointment of Vice-Chairman/woman  
 
Councillor Morey was elected as Vice-Chairman for the 2013/2014 Municipal Year. 
 
 

172. Urgent Items  
 
The Committee considered the items in Minute 178, and not included on the 
agenda, the Chairman being of the opinion that is was urgent by reason of special 
circumstances i.e. the matter having arisen since the agenda was prepared and it 
was unreasonable to delay a decision until the next meeting. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Development Management Committee   Monday, 10 June 2013 
 

 
 

173. P/2013/0302/PA - Land Off Penn Lane, Adj. 19 And 21 Penn Lane, Brixham  
 
The Committee considered an application to provide a dwelling within a redundant 
site to the rear of 19-21 Penn Lane, Brixham, sunken below the existing ground 
level and served via a long graduated access that runs between No. 19 and 21 
Penn Lane. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to the Committee and 
members of the Development Management Committee undertook a site visit.  At 
the meeting Rose Scott addressed the Committee against the application and 
Roger Richards addressed the Committee for the application.  In accordance with 
Standing Order B4.1 Councillor Thomas (D) addressed the Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Refused for the reasons set out in the submitted report. 
 

174. P/2012/1074/MPA - Land Off Alfriston Road, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application for minor revisions to layout and 
reduction in number of dwellings:  Residential development to form 92 dwellings, 
creation of new vehicular and pedestrian accesses and associated works 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to the Committee and 
members of the Development Management Committee undertook a site visit.  At 
the meeting David Matthews addressed the Committee for the application.  In 
accordance with Standing Order B4.1 Councillor Thomas (D) addressed the 
Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Consideration deferred for further officer negotiations with the Developer in 
relation to an Section106 legal agreement. 
 

175. P/2013/0259/PA - Birds Haven, Avenue Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for the formation of a new dwelling on 
land adjacent to No. 1 Birdshaven. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to the Committee and 
members of the Development Management Committee undertook a site visit.  At 
the meeting Andy Marshall addressed the Committee for the application.   
  
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to the receipt of upfront payment or the signing of a Section 106 
legal agreement within 3 months of the date of this decision or the application be 
refused for reason of the lack of a s106 obligation and an an extra condition for the 
planting of additional screening  

Page 2



Development Management Committee   Monday, 10 June 2013 
 

 
 

176. P/2013/0470/PA - 3 - 10 Palm Court Hotel, Torbay Road,Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for amendments to the previously 
approved application P/2011/1080/MPA as follows:  the addition of residential and 
self-catering entrance to level 0 east core, omission of 1 bedroom self-catering 
apartment and increase in size of 1st floor commercial unit, reduction in 
construction to north west corner, additional floor make up to levels 01, 02 03 04 
and 05 and revision of northern and north west fenestration.   
 
Prior to the meeting members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved in accordance with recommendation set out in the submitted report. 
 
(Note:  prior to consideration of minute no. 176 Councillor Ellery declared a non-
pecuniary interest as a member of his family has a contract for work on the 
development). 
 
 

177. P/2013/0395/PA - 44 Mead Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for alterations and extensions at ground 
and first floor and construction of timber deck at rear. 
 
Prior to the meeting members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Subject to no adverse representations being received from neighbours, approved 
with the conditions set out in the submitted reports schedule. 
 
 

178. P/2012/1155/PA Dainton Self Store, Torre Station Yard, Newton Road, 
Torquay  
 
The Senior Planning Officer explained that further to the Development 
Management Committee held on 8 April 2013 (Minute 152) P/2012/1155/PA that 
the signing of a Section 106 Legal Agreement had been extended for an additional 
month. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 

Page 3



Application Number 

 

P/2013/0524 

Site Address 

 

Chiseldon House 

Chiseldon Hill 

Brixham 

Devon 

TQ5 9QS 

 

Case Officer 

 

Mrs Helen Addison 

 

Ward 

 

St Marys With Summercombe 

   

Description 

 

Detached Dwelling with Garage 

Detached Annexe to Existing Dwelling 

 

Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 

The application is for the construction of a detached dwelling and new garage to 

serve it, and for a detached two bedroom annex.  There is concern that due to 

the siting and size of the annex it would be detrimental to the appearance and 

character of the area and as such would fail to comply with Policy H9 of the 

Torbay Local Plan 1995-2011 and Para.64 of the NPPF which requires 

development to be of good design and to improve the character and quality of an 

area.   

 

 

Recommendation 

Refusal (see end of report for reason) 

 

 

Statutory Determination Period 

The eight week target date for the application is 13th July 2013.  The decision 

should be issued within the target determination period.   

 

 

Site Details 

The application site relates to a detached two storey house situated on the east 

side of Chiseldon Hill opposite the junction wit
[...]
nd design and community aspects 
H10 Housing densities 
H11  Open space requirements for new housing 

Page 39



CFS  Sustainable communities strategy 
CF2  Crime prevention 
CF6  Community infrastructure contributions 
CF7  Educational contributions 
CF14  Health Centre, Great Parks 
INS Infrastructure strategy 
IN1  Water, drainage and sewerage infrastructure 
LS  Landscape strategy 
L2  Areas of Great Landscape Value 
L8  Protection of hedgerows, woodlands and o 
L9  Planting and retention of trees 
L10  Major development and landscaping 
NCS  Nature conservation strategy 
NC1  Protected sites - internationally import 
NC3  Protected sites - locally important site 
NC5  Protected species 
EPS  Environmental protection strategy 
EP1  Energy efficient design 
EP3  Control of pollution 
EP5  Light pollution 
EP10  Water supply 
BES  Built environment strategy 
BE1 Design of new development 
BE2  Landscaping and design 
BE9  Archaeological assessment of development 
TS  Land use transportation strategy 
T1  Development accessibility 
T2  Transport hierarchy 
T25  Car parking in new development 
T26  Access from development on to the highway 
T27  Servicing 

Page 40



Application Number 
 
P/2013/0066 

Site Address 
 
The Arboretum 
West Lane 
Paignton 
Devon 
TQ3 3YG 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mrs Helen Addison 

 
Ward 
 
Blatchcombe 

   
Description 
 
To regularise the conditions attached to P/2008/1217/PA and P/2009/0479/PA  
Planning Approvals, the 2008 & 2009 Section 106 agreements with the content 
of the 2012 Section 106 amendment. 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The application is to vary the S106 agreement in respect of the approved tourism 
development on the site.  The variation would a) delay the payment of 
sustainable transport and monitoring contributions until after the conversion of 
the existing building on the site, but before construction of the new build units, 
and b) allow provision of a longer leasehold interest and for the holiday units to 
[...]
on of the majority of the 
development on the site.  The proposed revision to the lease period would not 
change the character or form of development on the site.   
 
The proposed revisions to the conditions would continue to ensure that the 
Leisure Facilities Building would be delivered prior to the completion of the 
majority of development on the site and that the approved drainage strategy 
would be implemented for all new build units on the site.   
 
It is now hoped that with these changes in place the development can begin to 
take shape, providing the desired tourism outcomes for the economy of Torbay. 
 
 
Relevant Policies 
 
 -  

Page 44



Application Number 
 
P/2013/0450 

Site Address 
 
52 Preston Down Road 
Paignton 
Devon 
TQ3 1DU 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Alistair Wagstaff 

 
Ward 
 
Preston 

   
Description 
 
Alterations and extensions to provide additional accommodation (Re-submission 
of P/2013/0198) 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The application proposes a series of extensions and alterations to the host 
property including two, two storey extensions, the key considerations are the site 
constraints, impact on the street scene, the impact on the living conditions of the 
neighbouring occupiers and highways considerations.  In these regards the 
application is considered acceptable and as such is recommended for conditional 
approval. 
 
This application is brought before Committee due to concern expressed by two 
ward Councillors, that the matter could not be address by a Site Review Meeting. 
 
Recommendation 
Approval; subject to Committee Site Visit. 
 
Statutory Determination Period 
8 weeks 27th June 
 
Site Details 
52 Preston Down Road is a 3 bedroom residential property, it has its principle 
elevation facing seaward with a side elevation facing the road.  The property 
does not sit squarely within the plot and is instead on an angle, in order to gain 
sea views from principle rooms.  It is located on a section of Preston Down R
[...]
e proposed development is considered to be appropriate for Listed Building 
consent, having regard to all national and local planning policies and all other 
relevant material considerations.  
 
 
Relevant Policies 
 
BES  Built environment strategy 
BE1  Design of new development 
BE5  Policy in conservation areas 
BE6  Development affecting listed buildings 

Page 57



Application Number 
 
P/2013/0254 

Site Address 
 
County Hotel 
52/54 Belgrave Road 
Torquay 
Devon 
TQ2 5HS 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Scott Jones 

 
Ward 
 
Tormohun 

   
Description 
 
Change of use from former hotel to 8 holiday letting apartments and 2 full 
residential use apartments on top floor 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The proposal seeks the change of use of the building from a 24-bed hotel with 
residential accommodation at lower ground floor, to that of 8 holiday letting 
apartments and 2 full residential apartments.   
 
The intention is to provide 2 holiday letting apartments on each of the floors 
lower-ground through to the 2nd floor (8 in total), with 2 residential flats provided 
within the 3rd floor at roof level.  Physical changes are also proposed, which 
include removing later additions to the building, replacing the windows, and 
altering access at lower ground floor level. 
 
The site lies within the ‘red core’ area of the Principle Holiday Accommodation 
Area (PHAA), where the retention of serviced holiday uses is the clear objective 
of both the policy and the revised guidance on PHAAs.   
 
In terms of use, the proposal is considered to provide an acceptable alternative 
to the current holiday offer provided by the site.  This is subject to viability 
findings, the continuation of sole ownership and management, and restricted 
occupancy of the 8 units as holiday accommodation.  
 
The visual alterations are largely considered acceptable, subject to the 
improvements set out in this report.  As such, subject to revised plans that 
incorporate the addition of appropriate window openings within the ground floor 
side elevation, an improved boundary treatment, improvements to the roofscape 
and revised signage for the new holiday offer, the impact upon the wider built 
environment is acceptable. 
 
Sustainable development planning contributions should be attained as per the 
sums outlined within this report, to offset the impact upon local infrastructure. 

Agenda Item 11

Page 58



 
 
Recommendation 
Site Visit; Conditional Approval; Subject to the further improvements to the 
building set out in this report (additional windows, roofscape changes, signage 
and boundary treatment); subject to the findings of the viability assessment; 
subject to planning conditions to include those laid out within this report, and; 
subject to a S106 Legal Agreement to achieve planning contributions, a holiday 
use monitoring contribution and clauses pertaining to holiday occupancy and 
ownership.   
 
The application is to be refused for lack of a s106 agreement, if the agreement is 
not completed and signed by or before 24 July. 
 
 
Statutory Determination Period 
13 weeks / 24.07.2013 
 
 
Site Details 
The site is 5-storey hotel set in a prominent corner plot at the junction of Belgrave 
Road and Falkland Road, with 3 principle storeys and additional rooms at lower 
ground floor and roof level.  The building is Victorian, double width (being the 
combination of buildings 50 and 52), with stucco/rendered elevations.  Modern 
mansard and flat-roofed dormer additions are present in the roof and lean-to 
additions sit at ground floor adjacent to Falkland Road.   
 
The site sits within the Belgravia Conservation Area and is identified as a key 
building and part of an important building group within the associated character 
appraisal.   
 
The building is also within the Belgrave Road PHAA (Principal Holiday 
Accommodation Area) and the "Red Core Area" as detailed within the 2010 
revised guidance of PHAAs.  It also sits close to the Belgra
[...]
be attained as per the 
sums outlined within this report to offset the impact upon local infrastructure. 
 
 
Draft Conditions 
1.  Agreed management plan 
2.  Holiday occupancy restriction + flats not to be sold or leased and only to be let   
     on a short term holiday basis 
3.  Register of visitors to be maintained  
4.  Holiday flats not to be a person’s sole or main residence 
5.  Signage and any other relevant details for the external works to the building to 
     be submitted and agreed and completed prior to first occupation 
 
 
Relevant Policies 
 
BES Built environment strategy 
BE1  Design of new development 
BE5  Policy in conservation areas 
H2  New housing on unidentified sites 
H9  Layout, and design and community aspects 
CFS  Sustainable communities strategy 
LDD6  Affordable Housing Contributions 

Page 65



TS  Land use transportation strategy 
T25  Car parking in new development 
TUS  Tourism strategy 
TU6  Principal Holiday Accommodation Areas 

Page 66



Application Number 

P/2013/0369 

Site Address 

 

Former Finance Building 

Torbay Hospital Annexe 

187 Newton Road 

Torquay 

Devon 

TQ2 7BA 

 

Case Officer 

Mrs Helen Addison 

 

Ward 

Shiphay With The Willows 

   

Description 

Partial demolition of existing buildings, refurbishment & extension to remaining to 

create 300 pupil 'Devon Studio School' and associated parking & landscaping.  

Change of use of existing C2 (Hospital office/stores) to D1 (School) use 

 

Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 

The application is for refurbishment and extension of existing buildings on the 

hospital annex site (on Newton Road) to form a new school that would focus on 

developing skills for a career in health, early years or social care, for pupils aged 

14 to 19.  The school would accommodate 300 pupils and would employ the 

equivalent of 35 full time staff.   

The principle of providing the school on this site would be consistent with 

guidance in the NPPF and policies in the 
[...]
xtensions would result in 

a high quality and robust form of development that would foster a positive 

working environment for both staff and pupils.   

A number of bat and bird boxes are proposed to ensure that the proposal would 

enhance biodiversity on the site.   

In order to implement the proposal it would be necessary to fell a mature 

Monterey Cypress tree.  Although this tree is visible within the site it makes a 

limited contribution to the wider visual amenity of the area. A landscape scheme 

has been submitted which includes a replacement mature oak tree.   

Subject to the receipt of further information relating to highways, ecology, the 

detailed design of the building and S106 contributions it is recommended that 

conditional planning permission should be granted.    

 

Condition(s)/Reason(s) 

01. Samples of materials 

02. Parking provided and kept available to serve development 

03. Detailed plans of windows/doors and window reveals 

04. Provision of bat and bird boxes as per Ecological Impact Assessment 

05. Landscape implementation  

 
 
Relevant Policies 
 
 -  

Page 78



Application Number 
 
P/2013/0512 

Site Address 
 
Le Papillion 
18 Vansittart Road 
Torquay 
Devon 
TQ2 5BW 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mrs Ruth Robinson 

 
Ward 
 
Tormohun 

   
Description 
 
Extension of time for implementation of P/2008/1256 comprising alterations, 
extensions and conversions to form 8 apartments Plus 1 existing owners flat) 
with car parking 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
This is an application to extend the time for implementation of P/2008/1256, 
which is a scheme to extend and convert this property to provide for 9 units. It 
was approved in 2008 following a long period of negotiation to achieve an 
acceptable scheme.  
 
Neighbours have objected to the scale of development on the site however, 
these issues were fully considered by Members in 2008 when a decision was 
reached to approve the scheme. There has been no material change in 
[...]
s good.  This is especially pleasing 

given that new team structures and processes are still bedding in, following significant 

loss of staff and changes as a result of restructuring during Q4 2012/13, and more 

recent changes in legislation (see below). For example: 

66% of Major Planning Applications were determined within 13 weeks (most of 

these incorporating a s106 legal agreement) 

91% of appeals have been successfully defended since January 2013.   

 
The performance regarding Major Planning applications represents a significant 

improvement in performance, when measured against the last 24 months, and has 

helped ensure the Council is not considered as poorly performing by the Government. 

Income: Furthermore, the work of the department is seen in developments on the 

ground, which are delivering jobs and houses and securing s106 and New Homes 

Bonus revenue to the Council.   

Liaison: This success is due, in large part, to Member: Officer liaison.  This includes 

fortnightly meetings between the Executive Lead (David Thomas) and the Executive 

Head Spatial Planning (Les Crump); regular member briefings on major development 

proposals, such as Tesco, Edginswell and Wall Park, Brixham; regular discussions with 

Members about the new Local Plan; Chair, Vice Chair and Executive Lead briefings 

before each DMC. 

Ongoing Improvement: Strategic Planning & Implementation continues to consider 

ways of improving performance. As such the conclusion to this report sets out a number 

of forthcoming actions that are intended to further improve the performance of the team. 

Quality of outcomes: It is noted that Members and Officers consider the quality of the 

product (that is the outcomes from the department for the peoples and places of 

Torbay) to be the number one priority above quantitative measures of performance.  

However, customers also need to be assured of efficiency and as such a balance of 

measures is included in this report. 

Age
[...]
ommerical units 
and residential 50 5,000,000 

  Torwood St 
Hotel and commercial 
space 203 15,000,000 

  

Palm Court Hotel 
Site 

Apartments and 
commercial units 70 10,000,000 

  

Devon Studio 
School   35 2,600,000 

Paignton White Rock 
Commercial, residential, 
POS 1135 60,000,000 

  

Part of Yannons 
Farm 

Pharmaceutical 
manufacturing unit 15 1,000,000 

  Oldway Mansion Hotel and residential 70 14,000,000 

  SDC Energy Centre Education 416 5,000,000 

  

White Rock 
Innovation Centre Business growth 220 6,000,000 

  Sutton Seeds   10 250,000 

Brixham Tesco, Brixham 
Retail, residential and 
parking 130 20,000,000 

Torbay New homes built 
Approx 2400 homes over 
last 5 years 1150   

Total     3704 138,850,000 

 

 

Page 96


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 P/2013/0524/PA Chiseldon House, Chiseldon Hill, Brixham
	6 P/2012/1074/MPA Land Off Alfriston Road, Paignton
	7 P/2013/0066/VC The Arboretum, West Lane, Paignton
	8 P/2013/0450/HA 52 Preston Down Road, Paignton
	9 P/2013/0105/HA Cary Cottage, Cockington Lane, Torquay
	10 P/2013/0275/LB Cary Cottage, Cockington Lane, Torquay
	11 P/2013/0254/MPA County Hotel, 52/54 Belgrave Road, Torquay
	12 P/2013/0369/MPA Former Finance Building, Torbay Hospital Annexe, 187 Newton Road, Torquay
	13 P/2013/0512/PA Le Papillion, 18 Vansittart Road, Torquay
	14 P/2013/0565/VC 48 Torwood Street, Torquay
	15 Spatial Planning (Strategic Planning and Implementation Team) Performance Report



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

8 July 2013 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor McPhail (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Morey (Vice-Chair), Baldrey, Barnby, Brooksbank, Hytche, Kingscote, 
Pentney and Stockman 

 

 
11. Apologies for absence  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by including 
Councillor Hytche instead of Councillor Addis. 
 

12. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
10 June 2013 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairwoman. 
 

13. Urgent Items  
 
The Committee considered the items in Minute 14, and not included on the 
agenda, the Chairman being of the opinion that is was urgent by reason of special 
circumstances i.e. the matter having arisen since the agenda was prepared and it 
was unreasonable to delay a decision until the next meeting. 
 

14. P/2012/0647/PA Headland Hotel, Daddyhole Road, Torquay  
 
Members considered a request for an extension of time to issue planning consent, 
Members were advised that the delay had been as a result of completing a 
Section 106 Legal Agreement which had now been signed. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved. 
 

15. P/2013/0524/PA Chiseldon House, Chiseldon Hill, Brixham  
 
The application was withdrawn. 
 

16. P/2012/1074/MPA Land Off Alfriston Road, Paignton  
 
The application was withdrawn. 
 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 8 July 2013 
 

 

17. P/2013/0066/VC The Arboretum, West Lane, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application to regularise the conditions attached to 
P/2008/1217/PA and P/2009/0479/PA Planning Approvals, the 2008 and 2009 
Section 106 Legal Agreements with the content of the 2012 Section 106 
amendment. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved, in accordance with the recommendation set out in the submitted report. 
 

18. P/2013/0450/HA 52 Preston Down Road, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application for alterations and extensions to provide 
additional accommodation (Re-submission of P/2013/0198). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Mrs Andrew addressed the Committee against the application and Mr 
Richie addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved, subject to the conditions set out in the submitted report. 
 

19. P/2013/0105/HA Cary Cottage, Cockington Lane, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for the conversion of an existing barn 
into habitable accommodation. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Mr Butler addressed the Committee against the application and Mr 
Winfield addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved, subject to the conditions set out in the submitted report and the 
following additional conditions: 
 
i) that flood doors be fitted and the further recommendations of the drainage 

engineer in relation to flood risk mitigation be incorporated in to the 
decision; 

 
ii) that further details regarding the retention of the character of the building be 

submitted; and 
 
iii) that details regarding the height and design of the flue be submitted. 
 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 8 July 2013 
 

 

20. P/2013/0275/LB Cary Cottage, Cockington Lane, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for the conversion of an existing barn 
into habitable accommodation. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Mr Butler addressed the Committee against the application and Mr 
Winfield addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved, subject to the conditions set out in the submitted report and the 
following additional conditions: 
 
i) that flood doors be fitted and the further recommendations of the drainage 

engineer in relation to flood risk mitigation be incorporated in to the 
decision; 

 
ii) that further details regarding the retention of the character of the building be 

submitted; and 
 
iii) that details regarding the height and design of the flue be submitted. 
 

21. P/2013/0254/MPA County Hotel, 52/54 Belgrave Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for the change of use from a former 
hotel to 8 holiday letting apartments and 2 full residential use apartments on the 
top floor. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
i) further improvements to the building (additional windows, roofscape 

changes, signage and boundary treatment) as set out in the submitted 
report; 

 
ii) a holiday use monitoring contribution and clauses pertaining to holiday 

occupancy and ownership; and 
 
iii) a Section 106 Legal Agreement, to achieve planning contributions, being 

completed and signed no later than the 24 July 2013.  Failure to complete 
the Section 106 Legal Agreement by 24 July will result in the application 
being refused for reasons of the lack of a Section 106 obligation. 

 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 8 July 2013 
 

 

22. P/2013/0369/MPA Former Finance Building, Torbay Hospital Annexe, 187 
Newton Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for the partial demolition of existing 
buildings, refurbishment and extension to the remaining, to create a 300 pupil 
‘Devon Studio School’ and associated parking and landscaping.  Change of use of 
existing C2 (Hospital office/stores) to D1 (School) use. 
 
Prior to the meeting, written representations were circulated to members.  At the 
meeting Kate Davis-Wills addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved, subject to the completion and signing of a Section 106 Legal 
Agreement in relation to sustainable transport and the conditions set out in the 
submitted report. 
 

23. P/2013/0512/PA Le Papillion, 18 Vansittart Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for an extension of time for the 
implementation of P/2008/1256 comprising alterations, extensions and 
conversions to form 8 apartments and 1 existing owners flat with car parking. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Mrs Collins addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved, subject to completion and signing of a Section 106 Legal Agreement 
and the conditions set out in the submitted report. 
 

24. P/2013/0565/VC 48 Torwood Street, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for the variation of a condition, 
reference P/2012/0099, condition 1 – alterations to frontage. 
 
Prior to the meeting, written representations were circulated to members.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved. 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 8 July 2013 
 

 

25. Spatial Planning (Strategic Planning and Implementation Team) Performance 
Report  
 
Members noted a report that set out the performance of the Spatial Planning 
Team.  Members were advised that performance monitoring information would be 
provided on a quarterly basis. 
 
Members were pleased to hear that a significant number of major planning 
applications were determined within 13 weeks with 91% of appeals having been 
successfully defended since January 2013. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


